
 

AEROSPACE STANDARD 
BOLT, MACHINE - STEEL UNS G87400 
CADMIUM PLATE, DRILLED, 1 HOLE 
HEXAGON HEAD, 1900-32 UNJF-3A 

 

 

A
S

95
29

™
 

Copyright © 2022 SAE International 
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE. 
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER:  Tel: 877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada) Tel: +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA) 
 Fax: 724-776-0790 Email: CustomerService@sae.org SAE WEB ADDRESS: http://www.sae.org 

IS
S

U
E

D
 1

99
9-

12
   

  R
E

A
F

F
IR

M
E

D
 2

00
4-

0
7 

   
 R

E
V

IS
E

D
 2

02
2-

01
 

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION 

CUSTODIAN: E-25 

 

R
E

V
. 

C
 

FEDERAL SUPPLY CLASS 
5306 

AS9529™ 
SHEET 1 OF 3 

REV. 
C 

PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATION: AS7452 /3/ 

S
A

E
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 R
ul

es
 p

ro
vi

de
 th

at
: “

T
hi

s 
re

po
rt

 is
 p

ub
lis

he
d 

by
 S

A
E

 to
 a

dv
an

ce
 th

e 
st

at
e 

of
 t

ec
hn

ic
al

 a
nd

 e
ng

in
ee

rin
g 

sc
ie

nc
es

. 
T

he
 u

se
 o

f t
hi

s 
re

po
rt

 is
 

en
tir

el
y 

vo
lu

nt
ar

y,
 a

nd
 it

s 
ap

pl
ic

ab
ili

ty
 a

nd
 s

ui
ta

bi
lit

y 
fo

r 
an

y 
pa

rt
ic

ul
ar

 u
se

, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

an
y 

pa
te

nt
 in

fr
in

ge
m

en
t a

ris
in

g 
th

er
ef

ro
m

, 
is

 t
he

 s
ol

e 
re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

of
 th

e 
us

er
.”

 
 S

A
E

 r
ev

ie
w

s 
ea

ch
 t

ec
hn

ic
al

 r
ep

or
t a

t 
le

as
t 

ev
er

y 
fiv

e 
ye

ar
s 

at
 w

hi
ch

 ti
m

e 
it 

m
ay

 b
e 

re
vi

se
d,

 r
ea

ffi
rm

ed
, s

ta
bi

liz
ed

, 
or

 c
an

ce
lle

d.
 S

A
E

 in
vi

te
s 

yo
ur

 w
rit

te
n 

co
m

m
en

ts
 a

nd
 s

ug
ge

st
io

ns
. 

For more information on this standard, visit 
https://www.sae.org/standards/content/AS9529C/ 

 
RATIONALE 

 
FIGURE REDRAWN, SHOWING LATEST END CHAMFER DIMENSIONING AND POSITIONING TOLERANCE TO AS1132. 

 
NOTICE 

 
THE INITIAL SAE PUBLICATION OF THIS DOCUMENT WAS TAKEN DIRECTLY FROM U.S. MILITARY STANDARD 
MS9529, AMENDMENT 1 NOTICE 1. THIS SAE STANDARD RETAINS THE SAME PART NUMBERS ESTABLISHED BY 
THE ORIGINAL MILITARY DOCUMENT. 
 
ANY REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH QUALIFIED PRODUCTS LISTS (QPL'S) MAY CONTINUE TO BE 
MANDATORY FOR DoD CONTRACTS. REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO QPL'S HAVE NOT BEEN ADOPTED BY THE 
SAE FOR THIS STANDARD AND ARE NOT PART OF THIS SAE DOCUMENT. 

 

FIGURE 1 - BOLT 

.011 A

.410 MIN

.376

.367

MARK PART NUMBER AND
MANUFACTURERS IDENTIFICATION
PER AS478 CLASS A EXCEPT EDGE

.026

.006

R .025
.015

32

K

L

32

.003 Y

THREAD RUNOUT
PER AS3062

250

.1900-32 UNJF-3A
PER AS8879

Z

Ø .165
.175

Ø .003/1

.006 Z

Y

CHAMFER 10°- 20° TO Ø .365 - .385

Ø.385 MAX

Ø .335 MIN BEARING SURFACE

Y

VIEW A ENLARGED

32

SECTION THRU
THREAD PROFILE

.150

.134

Ø.042 - .052 THRU
2X      Ø .060 - .080 x 85°- 95° 

Ø .015 M MW

W

U

.011

A

.081

45° APPROX

.015 MIN

.130
.150

DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS 
DO NOT APPLY

U Y

SHAPE  OPTIONAL 
IN THIS AREA

250
/1/

SAENORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 as
95

29
c

https://saenorm.com/api/?name=9c8394dc39585a208ec67cf683b95964


 

 

AEROSPACE STANDARD 
AS9529™ 
SHEET 2 OF 3 
 

REV. 
C 

 

BOLT, MACHINE - STEEL UNS G87400 
CADMIUM PLATE, DRILLED, 1 HOLE 
HEXAGON HEAD, 1900-32 UNJF-3A 

 

TABLE 1 - PART NUMBERS AND DIMENSIONS 

DASH 
NUMBER L K 

APPROX 
MASS 
LB/100 

 
DASH 

NUMBER L K 

APPROX 
MASS 
LB/100 

 
MS9529-04 
MS9529-05 
MS9529-06 

 
MS9529-07 
MS9529-08 
MS9529-09 

 
MS9529-10 
MS9529-11 
MS9529-12 

 
MS9529-13 
MS9529-14 
MS9529-15 

 
MS9529-16 
MS9529-17 
MS9529-18 

 
MS9529-19 
MS9529-20 
MS9529-21 

 
MS9529-22 
MS9529-23 

 

 
  .365-  .385 
  .428-  .448 
  .490-  .510 

 
  .552-  .572 
  .615-  .635 
  .678-  .698 

 
  .740-  .760 
  .802-  .822 
  .865-  .885 

 
  .928-  .948 
  .990-1.010 
1.052-1.072 

 
1.115-1.135 
1.178-1.198 
1.240-1.260 

 
1.302-1.322 
1.365-1.385 
1.428-1.448 

 
1.490-1.510 
1.552-1.572 

 

 
.072-.092 
.072-.092 
.072-.092 

 
.072-.092 
.072-.092 
.072-.092 

 
.072-.120 
.122-.182 
.185-.245 

 
.248-.308 
.310-.370 
.372-.432 

 
.435-.495 
.498-.558 
.560-.620 

 
.622-.682 
.685-.745 
.748-.808 

 
.810-.870 
.872-.932 

 

 
  .66 
  .70 
  .74 

 
  .78 
  .82 
  .86 

 
  .90 
  .94 
  .98 

 
1.02 
1.07 
1.11 

 
1.15 
1.19 
1.23 

 
1.27 
1.31 
1.35 

 
1.39 
1.43 

 

  
MS9529-24 
MS9529-25 
MS9529-26 

 
MS9529-27 
MS9529-28 
MS9529-29 

 
MS9529-30 
MS9529-31 
MS9529-32 

 
MS9529-33 
MS9529-34 
MS9529-35 

 
MS9529-36 
MS9529-37 
MS9529-38 

 
MS9529-39 
MS9529-40 
MS9529-41 

 
MS9529-42 
MS9529-43 

 
1.615-1.635 
1.678-1.698 
1.740-1.760 

 
1.865-1.885 
1.990-2.010 
2.115-2.135 

 
2.240-2.260 
2.365-2.385 
2.490-2.510 

 
2.615-2.635 
2.740-2.760 
2.865-2.885 

 
2.990-3.010 
3.115-3.135 
3.240-3.260 

 
3.365-3.385 
3.490-3.510 
3.615-3.635 

 
3.740-3.760 
3.865-3.885 

 
  .935-  .995 
  .998-1.058 
1.060-1.120 

 
1.185-1.245 
1.310-1.370 
1.435-1.495 

 
1.560-1.620 
1.685-1.745 
1.810-1.870 

 
1.935-1.995 
2.060-2.120 
2.185-2.245 

 
2.310-2.370 
2.435-2.495 
2.560-2.620 

 
2.685-2.745 
2.810-2.870 
2.935-2.995 

 
3.060-3.120 
3.185-3.245 

 
1.47 
1.51 
1.55 

 
1.63 
1.71 
1.79 

 
1.87 
1.95 
2.03 

 
2.11 
2.19 
2.27 

 
2.35 
2.43 
2.51 

 
2.59 
2.67 
2.75 

 
2.83 
2.91 

 
NOTES: 

 
NOTICE 

 
THIS DOCUMENT REFERENCES A PART WHICH CONTAINS CADMIUM AS A PLATING MATERIAL. CONSULT LOCAL OFFICIALS IF YOU 
HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING CADMIUM’S USE. 
 
/1/ FOR PART NUMBERS MS9529-04 THROUGH MS9529-14, DATUM Z SHALL REPLACE DATUM Y. 
 
2. MATERIAL: AMS6322 (COMPOSITION SIMILAR TO UNS G87400). 
 
/3/ PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATION: AS7452, EXCEPT HEAD SHALL BE UPSET. 
 
4. HEAD TO SHANK FILLET RADIUS: FOR PART NUMBERS MS9529-13 AND LARGER, THE HEAD TO SHANK FILLET SHALL BE COLD 

ROLLED AFTER HEAT TREATMENT. COLD ROLLING SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO REMOVE ALL VISUAL EVIDENCE OF GRINDING OR 
TOOL MARKS. 

 
5. FINISH: CADMIUM PLATE PER AMS2400. DIMENSIONS ARE AFTER PLATING. 
 
6. MAGNETIC PARTICLE INSPECTION PER ASTM E1444/E1444M. 
 
7. SURFACE TEXTURE: SYMBOLS PER ASME Y14.36M. REQUIREMENTS PER ASME B46.1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, 

SURFACES TO BE 125 MICROINCHES Ra. 
 
8. BREAK SHARP EDGES .003 TO .015, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. 
 
9. DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ANSI Y14.5M-1982 (ASME PUBLICATION). 
 
10. DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES. 
 
11. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, PART INVENTORY MANUFACTURED TO PREVIOUS REVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE DRAWING 

OR SPECIFICATION MAY BE PROCURED AND USED UNTIL STOCK IS DEPLETED. 
 
12. DO NOT USE UNASSIGNED PART NUMBERS. 

  

SAENORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 as
95

29
c

https://saenorm.com/api/?name=9c8394dc39585a208ec67cf683b95964

