

TABLE 1 - PART NUMBERS AND DIMENSIONS

DASH NUMBER	L	K	APPROX MASS LB/100	DASH NUMBER	L	K	APPROX MASS LB/100
MS9529-04	.365- .385	.072-.092	.66	MS9529-24	1.615-1.635	.935- .995	1.47
MS9529-05	.428- .448	.072-.092	.70	MS9529-25	1.678-1.698	.998-1.058	1.51
MS9529-06	.490- .510	.072-.092	.74	MS9529-26	1.740-1.760	1.060-1.120	1.55
MS9529-07	.552- .572	.072-.092	.78	MS9529-27	1.865-1.885	1.185-1.245	1.63
MS9529-08	.615- .635	.072-.092	.82	MS9529-28	1.990-2.010	1.310-1.370	1.71
MS9529-09	.678- .698	.072-.092	.86	MS9529-29	2.115-2.135	1.435-1.495	1.79
MS9529-10	.740- .760	.072-.120	.90	MS9529-30	2.240-2.260	1.560-1.620	1.87
MS9529-11	.802- .822	.122-.182	.94	MS9529-31	2.365-2.385	1.685-1.745	1.95
MS9529-12	.865- .885	.185-.245	.98	MS9529-32	2.490-2.510	1.810-1.870	2.03
MS9529-13	.928- .948	.248-.308	1.02	MS9529-33	2.615-2.635	1.935-1.995	2.11
MS9529-14	.990-1.010	.310-.370	1.07	MS9529-34	2.740-2.760	2.060-2.120	2.19
MS9529-15	1.052-1.072	.372-.432	1.11	MS9529-35	2.865-2.885	2.185-2.245	2.27
MS9529-16	1.115-1.135	.435-.495	1.15	MS9529-36	2.990-3.010	2.310-2.370	2.35
MS9529-17	1.178-1.198	.498-.558	1.19	MS9529-37	3.115-3.135	2.435-2.495	2.43
MS9529-18	1.240-1.260	.560-.620	1.23	MS9529-38	3.240-3.260	2.560-2.620	2.51
MS9529-19	1.302-1.322	.622-.682	1.27	MS9529-39	3.365-3.385	2.685-2.745	2.59
MS9529-20	1.365-1.385	.685-.745	1.31	MS9529-40	3.490-3.510	2.810-2.870	2.67
MS9529-21	1.428-1.448	.748-.808	1.35	MS9529-41	3.615-3.635	2.935-2.995	2.75
MS9529-22	1.490-1.510	.810-.870	1.39	MS9529-42	3.740-3.760	3.060-3.120	2.83
MS9529-23	1.552-1.572	.872-.932	1.43	MS9529-43	3.865-3.885	3.185-3.245	2.91

NOTES:

NOTICE

THIS DOCUMENT REFERENCES A PART WHICH CONTAINS CADMIUM AS A PLATING MATERIAL. CONSULT LOCAL OFFICIALS IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING CADMIUM'S USE.

- /1/ FOR PART NUMBERS MS9529-04 THROUGH MS9529-14, DATUM **Z** SHALL REPLACE DATUM **Y**.
2. MATERIAL: AMS6322 (COMPOSITION SIMILAR TO UNS G87400).
- /3/ PROCUREMENT SPECIFICATION: AS7452, EXCEPT HEAD SHALL BE UPSET.
4. HEAD TO SHANK FILLET RADIUS: FOR PART NUMBERS MS9529-13 AND LARGER, THE HEAD TO SHANK FILLET SHALL BE COLD ROLLED AFTER HEAT TREATMENT. COLD ROLLING SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO REMOVE ALL VISUAL EVIDENCE OF GRINDING OR TOOL MARKS.
5. FINISH: CADMIUM PLATE PER AMS2400. DIMENSIONS ARE AFTER PLATING.
6. MAGNETIC PARTICLE INSPECTION PER ASTM E1444/E1444M.
7. SURFACE TEXTURE: SYMBOLS PER ASME Y14.36M. REQUIREMENTS PER ASME B46.1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SURFACES TO BE 125 MICROINCHES Ra.
8. BREAK SHARP EDGES .003 TO .015, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
9. DIMENSIONING AND TOLERANCING PER ANSI Y14.5M-1982 (ASME PUBLICATION).
10. DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES.
11. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, PART INVENTORY MANUFACTURED TO PREVIOUS REVISIONS OF THE APPLICABLE DRAWING OR SPECIFICATION MAY BE PROCURED AND USED UNTIL STOCK IS DEPLETED.
12. DO NOT USE UNASSIGNED PART NUMBERS.

	AEROSPACE STANDARD	AS9529™ SHEET 2 OF 3	REV. C
	BOLT, MACHINE - STEEL UNS G87400 CADMIUM PLATE, DRILLED, 1 HOLE HEXAGON HEAD, 1900-32 UNJF-3A		